
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 
Economy and 
Growth Scrutiny 
Panel 
15 February 2023 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Sohail Khan (Con) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Clare Simm 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Mak Singh 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Scrutiny Team: 

Contact Martin Stevens DL 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies  
 [To receive any apologies for absence].   

  
2 Declarations of interest  
 [To receive any declarations of interest].   

  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 14) 
 [To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record].   

  
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
  
4 The Green Economy  
 [To consider a report on the Green Economy].   

  
Briefing note is marked: To Follow.   
  

5 Public Realm -  Support Package to Businesses  
 [To consider the support package to businesses impacted economically by the Public 

Realm works].   
  
Briefing note is marked: To Follow.   
  

6 Business Support Activities within the City Council Wards   
 [To receive a briefing note on Business Support Activities within the City Council 

Wards]. 
  
Briefing note: To Follow.   
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 

Economy and Growth 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 30 November 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Economy and Growth Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Mak Singh 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Cabinet member for Inclusive City Economy)  

 
  
Employees 
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Team Leader) 
Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration) 
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise) 
Chris Kirkland (Head of City Investment) 
Luke Dabin-Williams (Finance Business Partner) 
Liam Davies (Head of City Development) 
Simon Lucas (Senior Regeneration Officer) 
 

 

  

 

  
 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Birch and Cllr Jacqueline 
Sweetman. 
  
There were no substitutions.   
  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

2 Declarations of interest 
The Cabinet Member for Inclusive City Economy declared an interest on item 6 as a 
member of the West Midlands Trains Board.  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

4 Performance, Budget Monitoring and MTFS 
The Director for Regeneration gave a presentation on Performance, Budget 
Monitoring and MTFS.  He stated that the Council had built up
[...]
ty: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

pounds from the Public Health Reserve was being used to support WV Active, which 
meant there was a £1 million saving to the General Fund Budget.  This had been 
agreed by Cabinet in October, it was part of the Council’s priorities in supporting 
health outcomes.   In the current financial year at quarter 2 there was an overspend 
of £225,000 forecast as a result of a reduction in income from catering services at 
Bert Williams café.  There were also cost pressure on the Leisure PFI scheme due to 
increasing utilities cost.  £90,000 had been built into the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to cover the increase costs due to inflation in Leisure Services for the PFI 
contract.   
  
 

5 Business Support at Place Level 
The Head of Enterprise delivered a presentation on “Business Support”, a copy of 
which is attached to the signed minutes. The Head of Enterprise explained that work 
within business support was in a transitional phase due to European Union (EU) 
funding support coming to an end. This funding will be replaced by the United 
Kingdom (UK) Shared Prosperity program, the Head of Enterprise stressed however 
that it is a lower level of funding than the previous EU funded program but has 
greater flexibility and freedom in its application. The mission of the Council was set 
out in reference to business support, which was “to enable (facilitate) a diverse and 
thriving local economy that delivers real benefits for the people of Wolverhampton” 
and the objectives within that mission. 
  
The Head of Enterprise explained that the Council was currently at the Pre-Start 
stage within its work on this plan alongside its partners in the Voluntary Charity 
Sector (VCS) and IGNITE. Since April 2022, 32 new businesses have been 
supported to set up in the city. For Micro and Small Medium Enterprise (SME) 
businesses, support from the Council was delivered by the enterprise service, the 
Head of Enterprise explained that this was funded by 
[...]
r information in the future based upon ward level data. The Head of Enterprise 
confirmed they would ensure this information would be looked into and brought back 
at a later date.  
 
A Councillor stated that they were not aware of any foreign investment and business 
start-up enquiries that had taken place within the City of Wolverhampton for quite a 
long time and asked if any work was taking place by the Council and its partners to 
liaise with the international business community with the aim of attracting their 
business to the City of Wolverhampton. 
 
The Head of Enterprise replied confirming the City of Wolverhampton Council does 
have work in this area which is led by the Head of City Investment and invited him to 
expand on this work to answer the councillors query. 

  
The Head of City Investment cited examples of recent trips to India as part 
of ongoing work within the international business community, as well as the 
Department for International Trade and explained that attracting Foreign Direct 
Investment was a major part of City Investments work. He also explained that when 
Foreign Direct Investment was secured, they tasked teams which worked with those 
financiers and businesses throughout the process and help maintain the investment. 

  
The Councillor then responded to this answer requesting a number of how many 
foreign owned businesses had been set up in the city within the last 12 months. The 
Head of City Investment responded saying that they would be able to get the figures 
on this from the last 5 years. 
 
A Councillor praised the Wolves at Work scheme and asked if the city was taking the 
new recruits from this scheme into employment. The Head of Enterprise answered 
that many recipients of this scheme were indeed finding employment in the local 
authority area. 
 
The Councillor replied to clarify if new recruits from the scheme were getting jobs in 
the area. The Head of Enterprise confirmed if they were Wolverhampton Postcode 
resi
[...]
 The Director of Regeneration 
raised that it was necessary to acknowledge the limitations of what the Council could 
do.  
  
A Panel Member raised the role Scrutiny could play in helping the Council work on 
further promoting connections to international business. The Councillor explained 
that the previous EU backed grant was heavily legislated. This meant it could apply 
broadly across all EU member states. With the change to the United Kingdom 
Shared Prosperity grant, the scope and decision making the Council had over the 
use of the money from central government was wider and the Council needed to 
make sure it effectively used the funding.  
 
A Councillor praised the IGNITE space but commented that the 236 members 
information needed to be investigated, to ensure that it is businesses, not visitors and 
asked to see a breakdown of that information. The Councillor also suggested larger 
businesses that use the space contribute more based off a threshold of income, to 
enable the Council to keep the space open. The Councillor also stressed the need 
for the Council to do more shout outs via communications to promote when new 
businesses have been launched and when awards have been won. 
 
 
The Head of Enterprise thanked the Councillor for her comments and then informed 
the Panel that the Council was due that weekend to have a “Small Business 
Saturday”, where businesses could tweet the Council and be retweeted to aid in their 
promotion. Further communicative efforts were then raised and cited as examples 
where the Council promoted businesses.  
 
A member of the Panel explained that they had picked up on a few points from the 
report, in particular the Wolves at Work program and asked if the council had 

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

breakdowns of the numbers of jobs filled and as well the makeup of the skill set of 
these individuals filling the jobs after they had been through the program. 
 
The Head of Enterprise agreed this was a crucial piece of information that the 
Council had to gather and explained that they would need to look into the criteria of 
the information gathered on skill sets and hoped to be able to get that data for the 
Panel in the future.  
  
A Councillor reiterated another Panel Members comments in reference to 
contributions to the IGNITE program from larger earning companies, although they 
advised this be investigated once the period of economic downturn was over. The 
Councillor linked the Council’s employment programs towards contributing to 
businesses local workforce, citing Wolves at Work and other Council delivered 
services. The Councillor then expanded on the previous Councillor’s comments 
about improving skills and suggested that the Council could make grants available 
for apprenticeships to further improve its employment services. 
 
The Chair thanked the Councillors for their comments and thanked the Head of 
Enterprise for her report. 
 
 

6 Heath Town Baths 
The Chair invited Head of City Development and Senior Regeneration Manager to 
give their presentation on the Heath Town Baths Development. 
 
The Head of City Development opened the presentation “Heath Town Baths from 
closure to renewal”, a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes. They began 
by discussing the fire that had occurred on the site and explained that the fire that 
had occurred in July 2022 was limited to a small area on the Heath Town Baths site 
and the damage was limited. Anti-Social behaviour on the site had been addressed 
with the installation of CCTV and other security measures, including on site patrols 
which had all been funded by the site developer. The planning application had 
progressed with a series of community engagement initiatives. 

The Senior Regeneration Manager explained the surroundings of the Heath Town 
Bath site, which included a variety of high value heritage sites. The Senior 
Regeneration Manager gave 
[...]
the National 
Lottery Heritage fund had been suspended due to the covid-19 pandemic, however, 
a lot of work had been done prior to the outbreak which means the process of 
gaining funding was already well ahead, which was beneficial now the National 
Lottery Heritage fund was open again.  
 
A Panel member praised the progress with the development and was pleased the 
site was moving forwards to the benefit of the local community and the local 
authority. The Councillor echoed concerns surrounding traffic arrangements and 
made reference to the Heath Town Plan, querying if the legal document was being 
adhered to. He also emphasised the need for safeguarding checks through the 
multiple departments the work needed to go through and was keen to ensure that 
local people had their say throughout the process. 
  
The Senior Regeneration manager confirmed that the planning application 
requirements included the Heath Town Plan as part of the criteria for delivery. He 
also confirmed the vast majority of local people engaged with support the project and 
that it was still going through multiple consultations.  
 
A Councillor mentioned Railway lines being returned to use and emphasised the 
opportunity for Heath Town to have an operating train station once again, he asked 
the Council to take this into consideration.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for the debate and discussion on the topic and asked 
the Scrutiny Officer to ensure updates on the project be provided in due time to the 
Panel.  
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

7 i54 New Businesses 
The Head of City Investment gave a presentation on I54, a copy of which is attached 
to the signed minutes. 
  
The Head of City Investment began with background information on the I54 site, a 
joint partnership venture between the City of Wolverhampton Council, Staffordshire 
County Council and South Staffordshire Council. The site had continued to be 


Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 

Economy and Growth 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 15 February 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Economy and Growth Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair) 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Cabinet Member for City, Economy and Growth) 

 
 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies received from Cllr Darke 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Councillor Birch declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda item 6. 
 

Employees 
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Team Leader) 
Lee Booker (Scrutiny Officer) 
Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration) 
Liam Davis (Head of City Development) 
Ian Fegan (Director of Communications and Visitor Experience) 
Jon Roseblade (Director of Resident Services) 
Oliver Thomas (Service Manager Green Cities) 
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise Regeneration)  

 

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Minutes 30 November 2022 resolved 
 
  
 

4 The Green Economy 
 
The Deputy Leader Inclusive City Economy expressed his view that the Green Economy was 
the future in industry. Statements were made surrounding the history of the Black Country 
and the Industrial Revolution.   
 
The Director of Regeneration opened the presentation (a copy of the presentation is 
attached to the signed minutes). The Head of City Development informed the panel that 
the Green Economy was a growth economy and had huge opportunities for the City. He 
informed the Panel that partners would lead a Green Growth Strategy Plan. He discussed 
the National Centre for Sustainable Construction, explaining that The City of Wolverhampton 
was experiencing the alignment of unique local conditions and drivers for change. He told the 
Panel that the future success of Wolverhampton, if it was to be an innovator, would rely on 
leveraging physical, networking, and economic assets. He discussed the National Brownfield 
Institute (NBI), which was located in the City, specifically as part of the University of 
Wolverhampton’s Springfield Campus. The NBI provided vital information through its 
research to enable a brownfield first approach to future construction methods and techniques 
within the City. This would contribute to and enable carbon neutral construction standards 
and help reduce building on Green sites, protecting British eco systems. The site provided 
great opportunities for students and jobs in the City. The Director of Regeneration was 
pleased the City had gained a National Asset, which was a real boost for the City. The Head 
of City Development then discussed the Green Innovation Corridor (GIC); a “Place-Based 
Approach” developed in partnership with the Council, the University and the private sector.  
The priority of the GIC was to contribute to the development of sustainable construction and 
a circular economy, to support inclusive growth, transform the local economy, create quality 
jobs and new skills for the emerging green sectors and help align the City’s existing 
strengths to high value manufacturing, green technologies and digital innovation.  
 
The Head of City Development raised the i9 building, which was the second headquarters for 
the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. The i9 was designed and built 
with locally sourced materials which reduced the carbon footprint during its construction 
period. It was designed for energy efficiency which included low to zero carbon emission 
technologies. The Head of City Development felt this was an example to highlight, displaying 
the Council’s approach to development. He then informed the Panel that the City of 
Wolverhampton Council in partnership with the Canal and Riverside Trust had appointed 
Legal and General Modular Homes to build the regions first Net Zero carbon residential 
development. This was called the Canalside South zone development. It was to be built on 
former industrial land, in line with the Council’s brownfield first approach and would 
incorporate eco-friendly green technologies in all its houses. He also discussed the i54 
Business Park, one of the most successful enterprise schemes in the region. He informed 
the Panel that green technologies were actively promoted by all partners on the site, with 
further expansion of the site to include a sustainable energy business, who aimed to be a 
net-zero enterprise. In addition to this, a further 10,000 new trees had been planted at the 
site extension to contribute to offsetting emissions.  
 
The Service Manager for Green Cities discussed the transitional plan and the stage the City 
was in. They highlighted the need to install roof top solar panels across all domestic and 
commercial buildings to contribute to the reduction of the City’s carbon emissions. This 
would contribute to 350 local jobs a year, reduce energy prices, and reduce local energy bills 
from up to 50%. A former landfill site had been commissioned by the Council, in partnership 
with New Cross hospital, to be the site of a 6.9mw solar farm. This was designed to power 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

the hospital specifically. Domestic Energy remained a challenge for the City; to tackle this the 
Council needed to retrofit 6000 properties a year up until the year 2041. Investment of up to 
£0.5 billion would be required by the year 2030. The average energy efficiency rating of 
properties across the City was D/E and they would need to achieve a minimum C/B rating to 
be in line with the City’s targets which was why the retrofitting scheme was required. The 
Council was working with the local College and University to offer the necessary skills for the 
green transition in the industry. Upskilling would also be required for those currently working 
in the industry. The response to this was being developed with the West Midlands Combined 
Authority to secure £15.2 million in funding to skill the future workforce for retrofit 
construction as well as electric vehicle technologies.  
 
A Councillor raised concerns about the availability of charging points for cars as the market 
grew and more people relied on electric powered vehicles. The Head of City Development 
replied that the i54 site would be developing 30 charging points and that it must be 
understood this was an emerging sector. The Head of City Development believed those who 
lead in the industry private sector would develop more and faster charging sites in line with 
demand. The Service Manager for Green Cities discussed the 2030 ban on petrol and diesel 
vehicles and stated that the Council with regional partners was tracking the infrastructural 
development of charging points across the city over the course of the next decade. The 
Black Country Transport Team would be delivering 80 charge points across 40 different 
locations within Wolverhampton across the next year. These would be for residential areas, 
such as those who did not have their own driveways.  
 
The Councillor requested a plan for the charging points, which the Service Manager for 
Green Cities agreed he could provide for the Panel. The Director of Resident Services 
explained that there was planning guidance to new housing which also included provision of 
charging points. The Deputy Leader Inclusive City Economy re-affirmed the points made by 
Officers about what the City needed and how it would benefit through partnership working; 
he also mentioned a Green Investment Bank as a proposed idea to allow the Council to have 
better control over industry finance in the future.  
 
A Councillor asked if a communication plan would be available to help deliver these changes 
across the next 5 years so that residents understood what was occurring. He also asked how 
the work translated locally. 
  
The Director of Communications and Visitor Experience said their team was supporting this 
and that further focus with more investment was required to meet the pace with which these 
changes needed to be done. The Service Manager for Green Cities understood the need for 
local level communications and investment to win local people to adopt the changing 
technology and economy. He explained that people would need to see local level short term 
benefits to their communities and that communicating this and engaging with the public was 
key.  
 
The Vice Chair expressed his view that this was a major project with a relatively short 
window of time to achieve it in. He said it was funding dependent and therefore wanted to 
know if the Council had a funding strategy plan to ensure the money required would be 
available throughout the project so that the Council could achieve its goals. The Deputy 
Leader Inclusive City Economy replied that this would be a collaborative project, with 
government intervention and private sector funding, as well as Local Authority level, 
Combined Authority Level and National government level partnerships. 
  
The Director of Resident Services cited some examples where money had been secured and 
was being invested into communities, such as the new developments in New Park Village 
and Heath Town.  
 
The Chair enquired into the managerial structure of funding, noting that a Green Partner 
Board was being created. She asked where the Council was in the development of this. The 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Service Manager for Green Cities replied that the Council was in the procurement stage on 
this and once done, would approach potential partners to convene with the aim of having the 
first Board meeting by the end of Summer 2023. The Chair confirmed a progress report on 
this would be available as an item in Autumn for the Economy and Growth Scrutiny Panel. 
 
A Councillor raised concerns about the length of charging leads at charging points for electric 
vehicles, stating that European built cars had their chargers on the driver’s side. Currently 
charging ports offered a 3-metre length lead to plug into the vehicle, when the actual length 
required for cars with ports on the driver’s side was around 5 metres. He wanted to know if 
the Council was aware of this and would plan accordingly. The Councillor also discussed 
rates of charging costs and wanted to know if the Council would be negotiating to ensure the 
most cost-effective energy supply deal. He specifically suggested using the cheaper night-
time rates to charge fully whilst utilising solar panel reserve energy sources to top up during 
the day. 
 
The Director of Resident Services replied that his recently bought Electric Vehicle came with 
a 5-metre long charging cable, suggesting that manufacturers were perhaps beginning to 
adapt to this demand, specific to left hand side driving countries like the United Kingdom. He 
said the issue was being considered in location selections.  
 
A Councillor wanted to know how the Council planned to tackle the climate change issue, 
specifically whether it was to be looked at on an individual basis or as part of a joined up 
approach.  The Deputy Leader Inclusive City Economy believed the Council was in a good 
place on this matter, and said he was happy to take questions and feedback from Scrutiny 
seriously, he pointed to the combination of government, local government, the private sector 
as working within the limits set out to tackle the issue. 
 
A Councillor stated that solar wasn’t the best option for the country and asked how this would 
impact on the Council’s plan. The Director of Resident Services replied that the relevant 
experts had done the surveys and research and confirmed solar power would be suitable to 
the plan.  
 
A Panel member stated that their concern was small businesses, they felt too much 
responsibility was being put on businesses in the City to reduce their carbon emissions and 
instead wanted to know if the Council could do further retrofitting to older buildings across 
the City to reduce carbon emissions and offset some of the responsibilities currently aimed at 
businesses. The Director of Resident Services replied that the housing renewal plan was 
already focused on retrofitting buildings across the City. The Councillor disputed this, 
referring to a previous meeting she had attended that work was not being done in her ward. 
The Director of Resident Services stated he would take up the conversation with the 
Councillor outside the meeting to clarify the information. 
 
A Councillor stated the City of Wolverhampton’s college training for the necessary skills was 
3 years behind other Local Authorities within the Combined Authority area. He asked how 
much power the solar farm would provide and how many houses would it cover. The Deputy 
Leader Inclusive City Economy replied that the City was the last to be granted the funds 
necessary to update the local college by the government and that this was why they were 
behind. 
  
 

5 Business Support Activities within the City Council Wards  
 
The Head of Enterprise began the presentation (a copy is attached to the signed minutes) 
and displayed a map of Wolverhampton’s wards and businesses which received support, 
499 had received funding, with 1066 interventions, subject to European Union funding 
criteria. She then displayed a map of Wolves at Work links to local businesses, with 206 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

businesses supported and 388 interventions. The Head of Enterprise summarised the “Let’s 
Talk Jobs” events that had occurred around the Local Authority, 283 jobs gained through this 
scheme went to Wolverhampton residents. The Head of Enterprise encouraged Councillors 
to share a business survey which had been launched to gather further information on the 
makeup of businesses across the City of Wolverhampton. 
 
The Director of Regeneration added that these schemes were in line with and reliant upon 
European Union funding, which was coming to an end. He informed the Panel that regional 
support funding packages were currently being drawn up as a replacement scheme for the 
near future. 
 
The Vice-Chair asked if a report of the breakdown of businesses helped at ward level could 
be provided to the Panel in the future. He commented that night-life economy applied to 
wards outside of the main city also. The Vice-Chair praised the Wolves at Work scheme, but 
cited the Office for National Statistics which showed that Wolverhampton had higher than 
average unemployment rates nationally. He wanted to know why people were not taking up 
the opportunities being provided. 
 
The Head of Enterprise replied that they did have the information in reference to ward level 
businesses and would have a conversation about it with the Councillor at a later date. She 
then stated that Wolves at Work were hosting events and doing outreach in communities to 
attempt to communicate to local people about the services they provided and the jobs 
available. Businesses had also expressed openness to learn and make their job application 
processes easier for people. The Council was aware of the work needed to be done to try 
and get more people into employment. 
 
A Councillor praised the Council’s work in this area and felt they were listening to Councillors 
and improving their communications. 
 
A Panel member asked how the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund would compare in 
funding levels to the European Union funding and where would these new funds be targeted.  
 
The Head of Enterprise said the funding plan from the National Government would be 
significantly less than the funding from the European Union. She explained that because of 
this, ensuring well targeted funding was more crucial than ever and stated the new business 
survey was exactly the type of work the Council was doing to get more detailed information 
on businesses so they could make more informed choices on where funding is utilised. 
 
 

6 Public Realm -  Support Package to Businesses 
The Deputy Leader Inclusive City Economy gave background information on the trader’s 
board, which had formed to give local businesses a direct voice to the Local Authority on 
business disruption caused by the City’s regeneration works. The Director of Regeneration 
began the presentation (a copy is attached to the signed minutes) and gave more detailed 
background information on the Public Realm Improvement Works. £15.5 million had been 
invested into the City as part of the Government’s Future Highstreet Programme.  
 
The Director of Resident Services summarised the interactions the Local Authority had had 
with businesses disrupted by the works. The Council had been clear to state that it was not 
legally responsible to make disruption payments, but had given a commitment to support 
local businesses where clear and substantiated evidence had been provided. Transparency 
and Scrutiny on this matter was fundamental.  The Head of Enterprise set out in 
chronological order the planning, interaction with partners and business representatives and 
construction periods from the end of 2018 until present. The main contractor for the 
development had a liaison officer for businesses on site every day, with multiple outlets 
utilised for communications with businesses. Businesses had engaged and inputted with the 
contractor and the Local Authority throughout. Further reviews had been taken since then 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

with another report planned in the near future. Business support was changing as European 
Union funding was coming to an end post-Brexit. The Council was now working with the 
West Midlands Combined Authority and other stakeholders to develop a new business 
support programme in place of the EU schemes. 
 
The Vice-Chair asked how many advisors had been employed by the Council to deal with the 
issues facing businesses and the development. He also enquired about business support 
payments and wanted to know if the 6 businesses that had gone out of business could 
provide evidence that their loss of earnings was caused by the developments that they would 
be given money. 
  
The Deputy Leader Inclusive City Economy explained that the Trader’s Board agreed with 
the investment and works that were being done in the City and that the reduced footfall had 
occurred post-pandemic due to people increasingly moving to online shopping. This market 
fact, he argued, complicated matters and that a legal framework had to be followed when 
handling public money. He said that all works had been done in consultation with and in 
agreement with the local traders.  
 
 
A Councillor gave examples of the entertainment industry and asked if the Council was 
reaching out to those within that industry to look to set up businesses within the City, as he 
felt the City and Council shouldn’t just focus on retail trading. The Director of 
Communications and Visitor Experience agreed and said the Council was looking towards all 
investors to increase footfall in the City centre. 
 
A Councillor cited newspaper articles which discussed issues with business viability in the 
City centre due to the roadworks and asked how the Council could change the perception of 
the City to attract new investors. The Director of Communications and Visitor Experience 
explained to the Panel that as new projects completed, this would help alter perceptions and 
increase footfall in the City, he cited the newly renovated Civic Halls as an example. He 
explained that events were planned in the future in the City which would attract people and 
business, which would help transform the perception of the City as it moved through and out 
of its transition period. 
  
A Councillor asked if the RSN report would be made available for the Panel to view. The 
Head of Enterprise replied confirming it would be made available to the Panel. The Deputy 
Leader Inclusive City Economy added that some content would be redacted for data 
protection purposes. 
  
 
 
 


